
AB
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES

MONDAY 13 JULY 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 June 2015 3 - 14

4. Rural Overview 15 - 20

5. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 21 - 42

6. Work Programme 43 - 46

7. Date of the next Meeting

Monday, 7 September 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

Public Document Pack

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: D Harrington (Chairman), E Murphy (Vice Chairman), J Stokes, R Brown, D Sanders, 
J Okonkowski and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: B Rush, J Johnson, K Sharp, R Herdman and S Lane#

Independent Co-opted Members:

Joe Dobson, Helpston Parish Council 
Keith Lievesley, Ufford Parish Council
Henry Clark, Peakirk Parish Council 

Philip Nuttall, Marholm Parish Council

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 

HELD IN THE
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

ON 16 JUNE 2015

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors Stokes, Brown, Sanders, Harrington, Murphy, Okonkowski and J R 
Fox.

Councillor Peter Hiller       Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Services 
Joe Dobson                       Independent Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley                  Independent Co-opted Member 
Henry Clarke                     Independent Co-opted Member 
Phillip Nuttall                     Independent Co-opted Member 
 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Adrian Chapman
Robin Sissons
Paulina Ford
Gemma George 
Dania Castagliuolo

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
Head of Community and Safety Services
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair 

The Democratic Services Manager advised the Commission that as agreed at full Council on 
20 May 2015, the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committees and 
Commissions fell to the individual Committee or Commission to make these appointments. 

The Democratic Services Manager requested nominations from the Commission for the 
position of Chair of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities.

Councillor Sanders nominated Councillor Harrington and Councillor Brown seconded the 
nomination.

There be no other nominations, Councillor Harrington was therefore, elected by the 
Commission as Chair of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities for the 2015/2016 
Municipal year.

2. Election of Vice Chair 

The newly elected Chair of the Commission requested nominations from the Commission for 
the position of Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities. 

Councillor Sanders nominated Councillor Murphy and Councillor Okonkowski Seconded the 
nomination. 

There be no other nominations, Councillor Murphy was therefore, elected Vice Chairman of 
the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities for the 2015/2016 municipal year.

3. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Henry Clark and Parish 
Councillor Joe Dobson

4. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 

3



5. Minutes of Meeting Held on 16 March 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2015 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

6. Appointment of Co-opted Members 
          

The report was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer to request that the 
Commission considered whether they wished to retain Henry Clark, Philip Nuttall, Joe Dobson 
and Keith Lievesley as co-opted members to the Commission. 

The Co-opted Members were appointed by the Commission at their meeting in January 2015 
for the purpose of providing input in to the development of the Rural Vision and Parish Charter 
document and their term of office was for the remainder of the 2014/2015 municipal year. 

The Commission was asked to consider the continued membership of the four Co-opted 
Members to the Commission as independent Co-optees with no voting rights for the 2015/2016 
municipal year. This would be reviewed on an annual basis. 

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission agreed to retain the four Co-opted Members and the Co-opted Members 
agreed to remain as Co-optees on the Commission. 

At this point Councillor Sanders left the meeting.
 

7. Rural Communities: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 2015/2016

The Service Director for Adult Services and Communities introduced the report which set out 
the approach to be taken at the first Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities meeting of 
the municipal year. Members were presented with an overview of the issues, opportunities, 
priorities and challenges in connection with the rural communities theme, with the aim of 
establishing a Work programme for the forthcoming municipal year. The Service Director for 
Adult Services and Communities delivered a PowerPoint presentation to the Commission. 
(Attached at Appendix 1). 

The Commission was asked to discuss the detail contained within the presentation and to 
agree a work programme for the forthcoming municipal year.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 The LEADER programme. 
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for Parish Councils
 The overall budget should be brought before the Commission in advance.
  Developing Services for Parish Councils. 
 Communications 
 Farming Issues
 Crime in Rural Communities 

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission noted the report.

4



8. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme2015/2016

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Commission 
with a review of the work undertaken during 2014/2015 and delivered a PowerPoint 
presentation which included the following key points:

Good scrutiny should follow the following principles:

 Provide a critical friend and challenge the executive policy makers and decision 
makers.

 Enable the voice of concerns of the public.
 Contain independent minded governors, who lead and own the scrutiny role. 
 Drive improvement in public services.

The following makes scrutiny successful:

 Ownership – Member led and Officer driven.
 Focus – Clear work programme and objectives.
 Research – Getting to know the real issues.
 Innovation – Engaging in different ways.
 Reputation – Being recognised for adding value and making an impact, tackling issues 

of direct relevance to local people.

The Commission should ensure that all work carried out by them:

 Is focused and relevant to the remit of the Commission.
 Makes a positive impact on services.
 Promotes good practice. 
 Challenges underperformance.
 Acts as a catalyst for change. 
 Deals, where appropriate, with relevant partnership issues.
 Provides strong and clear recommendations to Cabinet or Council to enable positive 

outcomes.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Commission of the Alternative 
Governance Arrangements and how it was important for the Commission to think about the 
following going forward:

 How scrutiny could help to influence change within new governance arrangements. 
 This was an opportunity for the Commission to work together to help design the new 

model of governance by thinking about what the new model would mean in terms of:
- Number of scrutiny committees 
- Number of meetings 
- Terms of reference 
- Ways of working 
- How they would fit in to the whole process of reporting in to Cabinet/Council 

 Think of it as an opportunity for scrutiny to make an impact and to add real value to the 
organisation.

The Chair invited the Commission to make suggestions for items to include within the 
2015/2016 work programme.

5



ACTION AGREED

1. The Commission agreed for the following items to be added to the 2015/2016 work 
programme:

 Overview of the Budget 
 Alternative Governance 
 LEADER Programme 
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
 Decline of Villages 
 Rural Crime/Refresh of Crime Statistics
 Farming 
 Incinerators in Rural Arears
 Fit to Rent Homes in Rural Areas 
 Farms Estate Strategy 
 Rural Economy 
 Maintenance of Rural Footpaths 

2. The Commission agreed to receive a briefing note update on the rural broadband 
scheme.

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming 
month.  Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decision and 
requested further information on the following decisions:

 Offtake Arrangements for Power from the Energy from Waste Plant
 Fit to Rent Scheme

10. Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Commission that the next meeting was scheduled for Monday, 13 July 
2015. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.05pm     

              
     CHAIRMAN

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 4

13 JULY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Housing and Health Improvement 

Report Author – Belinda Child & Cate Harding 
Contact Details – 01733 317497

RURAL OVERVIEW

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural 
Communities with an overview of key strategic issues of concern for rural communities. The 
report describes what activities are already happening and explores some opportunities for how 
additional interventions could help to address these concerns within the current challenging 
financial landscape. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee scrutinise the content of this report.

2.2 That the Committee recognises the activities and initiatives contained in this report and agrees to 
scrutinise progress in relation to directly meeting the needs of the rural communities. 
Consequently, lead officers will be asked to prepare regular briefing notes for the Committee on 
these issues.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Officers have presented to the Commission throughout 2014/2015 common themes and issues of 
concern within rural communities which have b
[...]
 heritage activity
 Support for increasing forestry productivity

LEADER is a well-established method of providing additional funding at a local level and will 
guarantee a bottom up local approach to developing the strategy and how this is implemented.  
Critically, it will involve a local public and private partnership to operate as a Local Action Group 
that can drive the principle of asset based local development through innovation, co-operation 
and networking.

Opportunity Peterborough has recruited a Programme Facilitator to oversee the delivery of the 
LEADER programme, and the first Local Action Group meeting will take place on 24th July. A 
pipeline of suitable projects is already being developed and it is expected that Defra will release 
the funds in September 2015. It is at this point that the programme will be able to start reviewing 
applications.

4.2 Working with Rural communities in relation to devolved services

The rural areas of Peterborough are fully parished and in recognition of this, the Scrutiny 
Commission is championing the development of a Parish Charter to reflect the valuable role 
Parish Councils play in rural communities.   As a document in its own right, this agreement is a 
demonstration of the council’s strong commitment to improve the joint working relationship with 
all rural and urban Parish Councils so that services are delivered more effectively to meet the 
needs of the local community. 
The Charter reflects the council’s belief that Parish Councils can be very effective by influencing 
and shaping the decisions that affect their communities in the following ways:

 They offer a means of devolving certain services and of revitalising local communities

 They can represent the views of their area and effectively influence the development of 
policies and services

 They can provide valuable feedback on how Council services are working in their area 
and how changes in policy are likely to affect the local community

The commu
[...]
 16085 14306 2281 671 3505 310 1300 2407 4758 3392 8823
% Rural of total (UA) 5.4% 5.7% 8.5% 6.7% 3.4% 2.6% 10.8% 5.7% 4.6% 3.3% 5.2%
% Urban of Total (UA) 94.6% 94.3% 91.5% 93.3% 96.6% 97.4% 89.2% 94.3% 95.4% 96.7% 94.8%

Northborough -7 -10 -1 -1 3 1 -1 -1 4 -2 11
Barnack -5 -5 9 1 3 0 8 -9 8 -8 -20
Glinton & Wittering 13 17 9 8 -8 -5 6 -2 -6 -16 13
Eye & Thorney 9 4 -14 -7 8 3 -10 13 -13 -2 55
Newborough 25 23 5 1 10 0 4 -7 0 -3 -16
RURAL TOTAL 35 29 8 2 16 -1 7 -6 -7 -31 43
URBAN TOTAL 1037 916 63 21 547 108 -66 303 191 -292 -1341
UA TOTAL 1072 945 71 23 563 107 -59 297 184 -323 -1298

RURAL TOTAL 4.2% 3.7% 4.3% 4.7% 15.4% -11.1% 5.2% -4.2% -3.1% -21.5% 10.3%
URBAN TOTAL 7.3% 7.3% 3.1% 3.5% 19.3% 55.7% -5.4% 15.4% 4.4% -8.2% -13.8%
UA TOTAL 7.1% 7.1% 3.2% 3.5% 19.1% 52.7% -4.3% 14.1% 4.0% -8.7% -12.8%

June 2013 to May 2014

June 2014 to May 2015

Year on year difference - Count

Year on year difference - % Change

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 5

13 JULY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452347 or email dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities outlining the content 
of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Commission identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Forward Plan contains those executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that 
the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new key decisions to be taken 
after 24 July 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Commission with the 
opportunit
[...]
 internal 
departments & 
external 
stakeholders as 
appropriate.

Richard Hodgson
Head of Strategic 
Projects
Tel: 01733 384535
richard.hodgson@peter
borough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

27



KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION 
MAKER

DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT 
TO THE DECISION 
SUBMITTED TO THE 
DECISION MAKER 
INCLUDING EXEMPT 
APPENDICES AND 
REASONS FOR EXEMPTION

Sale of the Herlington 
Centre - 
KEY/21MAR14/03
Delivery of the Council’s 
capital receipts 
programme through the 
sale of the Herlington 
Centre, Orton Malborne.

Councillor David 
Seaton
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

July 2015 Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Simon Webber
Capital Projects Officer
Tel: 01733 384545
simon.webber@peterb
orough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Formalise Integrated 
Community Equipment 
Service Funding and 
Commissioning 
Arrangements - 
KEY/18APR14/01
To formalise integrated 
community equipment 
service joint funding 
arrangements.

Councillor 
Wayne 
Fitzgerald
Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet 
Member for 
Integrated Adult 
Social Care and 
Health

July 2015 Scrutiny 
Commission 
for Health 
Issues

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Nick Blake
Head of 
Commissioning for 
Older People, Physical 
Disabilities and 
Sensory Impairment
Tel: 01733 452406
nick.blake@peterborou
gh.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Award of Contract for 
Build of a Waste 
Transfer Station - 
KEY/18APR14/02
To award a contract for 
the build of a waste 
transfer station.

Councillor Gavin 
Elsey
Cabinet Member 
for Digital, Waste 
and Stree
[...]

Committee

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Richard Hodgson, 
Head of Strategic 
Projects
01733 384535
Richard.hodgson@pete
rborough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Customer Experience 
Programme Adult’s 
Services – 
KEY/01MAY15/02
To approve the business 
case for the delivery of the 
customer experience 
programme in Adults.

Councillor David 
Seaton
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

July 2015 Strong and 
Supportive 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Adrian Chapman
Service Director Adult 
Services and 
Communities
Tel: 01733 863887
Adrian.chapman@pete
rborough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Mobile Homes Charging 
Schedule – 
KEY/01MAY15/04
To approve the mobile 
homes charging schedule. 

Councillor Peter 
Hiller
Cabinet Member 
for Growth, 
Planning, 
Housing & 
Economic 
Development 

July 2015 Strong and 
Supportive 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders 
during eight week 
consultation.

Belinda Child
Head of Housing and 
Health Improvement
Tel: 01733 873769
Belinda.child@peterbor
ough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

32



KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION 
MAKER

DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT 
TO THE DECISION 
SUBMITTED TO THE 
DECISION MAKER 
INCLUDING EXEMPT 
APPENDICES AND 
REASONS FOR EXEMPTION

Contract Award for 
Mental Health 
Employment, Wellbeing 
and Recovery Service – 
KEY/01MAY15/05
To award a contract for 
the Mental Health 
Employment, Wellbeing 
and Recovery Service.

Councillor 
Wayne 
Fitzgerald
Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet 
Member for 
Integrated Adult 
Social Care and 
Health

July 2015
[...]
Planning, 
Housing & 
Economic 
Development 

August 2015 Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and External 
stakeholders.

Amy Pickstone
Senior ITS Officer
Tel: 01733 317481
Amy.pickstone@peterb
orough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Extension of the Green 
Deal Provider 
Framework and 
Expansion of the Green 
Deal Community Area 
Fund – KEY/10JUL15/03
Consideration of inclusion of 
three further Green Deal 
Providers on the Provider 
Framework and Expansion of 
the Green Deal Community 
Fund Area.

Councillor David 
Seaton
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

July 2015 Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Andrew Cox
Head of Energy 
Programmes
Tel: 01733 452456
Andy.cox@peterboroug
h.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

Farm Strategy – 
KEY/10JUL15/04
To agree the proposed 
strategy for 
implementation. 

Cabinet 27 July 2015 Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Jonathan Lewis
Service Director – 
Education, Resources 
and Corporate Property
Tel: 01733 863912

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

35



PART 2 – NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE DECISIONS IN PRIVATE

KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE

KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION 
MAKER

DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT 
TO THE DECISION 
SUBMITTED TO THE 
DECISION MAKER 

NONE AT THE CURRENT TIME

36



PART 3 – NOTIFICATION OF NON-KEY DECISIONS

NON-KEY DECISIONS 

DECISION REQUIRED DECISION 
MAKER

DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVA
[...]
NT Director’s Office Stuart House, St Johns Street, Peterborough, PE1 5DD
Development and Construction (Development Management, Planning Compliance, Building Control)
Sustainable Growth Strategy (Strategic Planning, Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built 
Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, 
Drainage and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG

40



This page is intentionally left blank 

41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES Updated: 19 June 2015 
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

Meeting Date Item Notes

Appointment of Co-Opted Members

To consider the continued membership of the four Co-opted Members.

Contact Officer:  Dania Castagliuolo

                      

Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme 2015/2016

To review the work undertaken during 2014/15 and make any 
recommendations for future monitoring.

Contact Officer: Dania Castagliuolo

16 June 2015 

Draft report 5 June 
Final report 12 June 

Rural Communities:  Introduction, Overview and Work Programme

To discuss and identify potential items for the 2015/2016 work programme.

Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman

13 July 2015

Draft report 24 June 
Final report 1 July 

Rural Overview Report 

To scrutinise progress in relation to directly meeting the needs of rural 
communities.

Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman

Requested by Commission on 16 June 2015

7 September 2015
 
Draft report 19 Aug
Final report 26 Aug 

Rural Vision and Parish Charter – Consultation Results

To review the results of the three month consultation on the Rural Vision and 
Parish Charter. 

Contact Officer: Cate Harding

43



Meeting Date Item Notes

3 November 2015 

Draft report 15 Oct  
Final report 22 Oct 

11 January 2016 

Draft Report 22 Dec
Final Report 29 Dec

10 February 2016
(Joint Meeting of 
the Scrutiny 

Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – Phase One 

To Scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2015/16 and Medium 

44



Meeting Date Item Notes

Committees and 
Commissions)

Term Financial Plan.

Contact Officer: John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

7 March 2016

Draft report 17 Feb 
Final report 24 Feb 

 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 June 2015
	Appendix 1 - Slides

	4 Rural Overview
	5 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	5. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Key Decisions

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 

HELD IN THE
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

ON 13 JULY 2015

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors: Harrington (Chairman) Stokes, Brown, Rush, Murphy, Okonkowski 
and J R Fox.

Joe Dobson                       Independent Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley                  Independent Co-opted Member 
Phillip Nuttall                     Independent Co-opted Member 
 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Ch. Insp. Robin Sissons
Belinda Child 
Steve Bowyer 
Sheila O’Brien
Dania Castagliuolo
Danielle Wright 

Head of Community and Safety Services
Head of Housing and Health Improvement 
Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough 
Opportunity Peterborough 
Democratic Services Officer
Members Services Assistant

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sanders. Councillor Rush was in 
attendance as substitute. Apologies were also received from Co-opted Member, Henry Clark 
and Adrian Chapman.

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 16 June 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

4. Rural Overview  
          

The report was introduced by the Head of Housing and Health Improvement and the Chief 
Executive of Opportunity Peterborough to provide Members with an overview of key strategic 
issues of concern for rural communities. The report outlined activities which were already in 
place and explored some opportunities for how additional interventions could help to address 
these concerns within the current challenging, financial landscape. The following key points 
were highlighted:

 The economic decline of rural communities 
 The LEADER Programme 



 Working with rural communities in relation to devolved services
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 Rural Crime Statistics 

The Commission was asked to scrutinise the content of the report and progress in relation to 
directly meeting the needs of rural communities.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members queried how the sixty percent of LEADER funding was worked out. The 
Chief Executive of Opportunity Peterborough responded that the sixty percent of the 
LEADER funding was a financial commitment by private businesses. It was a match 
funding arrangement which was geared towards the private sector and growing local 
businesses.

 Members queried what type of bids would be accepted. Members were advised that 
the bids would need to be driven towards economic development and growth.

 Members queried where the Local Action Group meeting would be taking place and if 
invites would be sent to the Commission. Members were advised that the meeting 
would be taking place on 24 July 2015 at Oakham Castle and invites had been sent 
out to Local Action Group members only. 

 Members queried whether the 15% of CIL funding which was going to be allocated to 
parishes would be kept with the Parish or with Peterborough City Council. The Head 
of Housing and Health Improvement advised Members that the money would be 
handed over to Parishes if there was a development in place, if there was no 
development in place then the money would be held by Peterborough City Council. 
The Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration had made it clear that he was 
willing to look at how CIL funding could be used as flexibly as possible.

 Members were informed that there would be further pots of money available for 
Parishes to bid for.

 Members queried who private businesses would need to contact to apply for funding 
through LEADER. Members were advised to contact Sheila O’Brien from Opportunity 
Peterborough.

 Members queried if there was any alternatives in place to help with the process to 
ensure that rural areas would also receive investment. Members were advised that 
digital connectivity was key to rural areas, it would encourage greater access for 
businesses to grow and develop, therefore business networks and support 
mechanisms run by Opportunity Peterborough should be made available to all rural 
businesses. 

Councillor J R Fox and Councillor Okonkowski joined the meeting at this point. 

 Members queried how local farmers would be contacted to advise them of what was 
available to them. Members were informed that the Local Action Group had a number 
of interested parties such as, the National Farmers Union, Natural England, small 
business networks and Farmers. 

The Head of Community and Safety Services gave a brief overview of the rural crime figures 
on page 19 of the report. 

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members sought clarification on the total crime in rural areas of 868, referred to on 
page 19 of the report, and queried if this number was for the whole year. The Head of 
Community and Safety Services confirmed that this total was for the year from June 
2014 to May 2015.



 Members were advised that the Crime Commissioners objective was to keep the front 
line policing at the same level and to date had managed to maintain 1400 officers for 
the county. Peterborough had a third of that number of Officers, as crime rates were 
higher in the City. This may not be the case for the future as further cuts were to be 
made. Cambridgeshire Constabulary was working to maintain the same level of 
service even after the cuts. They had invested £1.3m on a programme which allowed 
databases to share information automatically, it was predicted that this database 
could be sold to other forces in future to generate income for the Constabulary. 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary was also working with Special Constables whilst trying 
to recruit more volunteer’s schemes. 

 Members queried the progress to date with the Employers Supported Policing (ESP) 
Scheme. Members were advised that the take up for this scheme had not been very 
successful.  

 Members queried what Serious Acquisitive Crime referred to. Members were 
informed that this type of crime referred to serious crimes such as grievous bodily 
harm or dwelling burglaries. 

 Members asked if it would be possible for the police to be more active within Parishes 
to promote schemes available. Members were informed that an email had already 
been sent to Parishes to offer them support and advice and there had been no replies 
from Parishes.

 Members queried whether it would be possible for Parishes to increase the precept 
and employ a regular Officer for themselves. Members were advised that the Parish 
precept could be spent on whatever the Parishes decided, therefore this would be 
possible.

 Members queried how much would the crime rate would have to rise before more 
police would be recruited. Members were advised that Government set the funding 
and the Constabulary would have to work with what they had been granted.

 Members asked for a brief explanation on modern technology and agile working. 
Members were informed that modern technology and agile working referred to officers 
being able to start duty without having to attend a briefing, as they could now be 
briefed remotely. They could automatically be allocated to incidents and see where 
vulnerable people were likely to be, in order to carry out welfare checks. Officers 
could now produce electronic statements which were sent automatically to CPS files 
systems. There was also video capacity to avoid Officers having to describe 
incidents. This all contributed to saving Officer time and providing a better service. 

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission agreed that:

 Sheila O’Brien’s contact details would be circulated to Members;
 a briefing note would be circulated, reporting on the activities of the Local Action 

Group;
 Members would send questions regarding CIL to the Democratic Services Officer, to 

pass on to the Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration. The Commission 
would then receive a briefing note with answers to their questions. 

RECOMMENDATION

The Commission recommended to the Parish Council Liaison that the group encouraged 
Parish Councils to invite the Head of Community and Safety Services to their Parishes to 
give a presentation on the safety schemes available to help keep rural communities safe. 



5. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming 
month.  Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decision and 
requested further information on the following decisions:

 Day Opportunities Under 65 Independent Sector Extension Contract
 Award of Contract for Build of a Waste Transfer Station 
 Contract Award for Mental Health Employment, Wellbeing and Recovery Service 
 Extension of the Green Deal Provider Framework and Expansion of the Green Deal 

Community Area Fund 
 Peterborough Visitor Economy Strategy  2015 - 2020

6. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

The Commission noted and agreed the 2015/2016 work programme. 

7. Date of Next Meeting   

The Chair advised the Commission that the next meeting was scheduled for Monday, 7 
September 2015. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.11pm     

              
     CHAIRMAN


